Genetics and Molecular Research 25 (5s): 2026                                                                      1
SHAPE-SHIFTING DRONE FOR MULTI-ENVIRONMENT
OPERATIONS: A COST-EFFECTIVE, REPRODUCIBLE
FRAMEWORK FOR ACTIVE AERIAL MORPHOLOGY
1 Dr. Sanjeev Sharma*, 2Dr. Anni U Gupta, 3Dr. Ganesh S. Raghtate, 4 Dr. J. S. Gawai,  5Dr. Jitesh R. Shinde, 6Mrs Sangita
Mahendra Rajput
1*Professor, School of Mechatronics, Symbiosis Skill s and Professional University, Pune sanjeevietb@rediffmail.com
2Assistant Professor, Department of Electronics and Telecommunication, MET’S IOE Nashik anniugupta@gmail.com

for safety during experimental validation and field deployment.
Table 3: Hardware Component Specifications and Justification
Model Key Specifications Justification
STM32F407VGT6 168 MHz, FPU, 1 MB Flash Sufficient for real-time adaptive control
MPU6500 1 kHz sampling, SPI interface Low cost, high performance
MG90S (4×) 1.8 kg·cm, metal gear Adequate torque with low cost
2305 2300KV (4×) High efficiency Balanced thrust and power draw
PETG 50-60 MPa tensile Cost-effective, printable, durable
ADAPTIVE CONTROL METHODOLOGY
The core technical contribution of this work is a lightweight yet effective adaptive control framework capable of
maintaining stable flight during rapid morphological transitions on a low-cost STM32F407 platform. This section presents
the dynamic modelling, trajectory planning, motor mixing strategy, and real-time implementation.
4.1 Dynamic Modelling of Variable Inertia
During arm folding, the distance from each motor to the center of gravity changes continuously, causing significant
variation in the vehicle inertia tensor. For the i-th motor, the radial distance from the center is modeled as:
𝑑𝑖(𝜃) = 𝑑0 − 𝛥𝑑 ⋅ sin(𝜃)
where:
𝜃 ∈ [0, 𝜋/2] is the servo angle
𝜃 = 0∘: conventional X-configuration
𝜃 = 90∘: fully folded longitudinal configuration
𝑑0 is the nominal arm length
𝛥𝑑 is the maximum contraction distance during morphing
The dominant body moments of inertia are approximated as:
𝐼𝑥𝑥(𝜃), 𝐼𝑦𝑦(𝜃) ∝ ∑ 𝑚𝑖
4
𝑖=1  𝑑𝑖(𝜃)
2 𝐼𝑧𝑧(𝜃) ≈ constant
where 𝑚𝑖 is the mass of the i-th rotor-arm assembly.
Substituting the radial distance expression:
𝐼𝑥𝑥(𝜃), 𝐼𝑦𝑦(𝜃) ∝ ∑𝑚𝑖
4
𝑖=1
(𝑑0 − 𝛥𝑑sin𝜃)2
Expanding:
𝐼(𝜃) ∝ ∑𝑚𝑖
4
𝑖=1
(𝑑0
2 − 2𝑑0𝛥𝑑sin𝜃 + 𝛥𝑑2sin2𝜃)
Genetics and Molecular Research 25 (5s): 2026                                                                      7
Figure 5. Normalized moment of inertia variation as a function of servo angle θ \theta θ. The inertia decreases by
approximately 32–35% in the longitudinal configuration.
This substantial change (30–40%) renders fixed-gain controllers unstable during transitions. Our approach compensates
for this variation through geometry-aware motor mixing rather than expensive online inertia estimation.
4.2 Smooth Morphing Trajectory Planning
To minimize mechanical jerk and control transients, servo actuation follows a minimum-jerk cubic interpolation trajectory
over a transition duration 𝑇 = 0.28 𝑠: